of the amounts repaid under that facility) and redeem in full the 2027 Notes with an aggregate principal amount of
$450.0 million (a portion of which are held by affiliates of certain of the initial purchasers), and the remainder for
general corporate purposes. See “Plan of Distribution.”

72

Capitalization

The following table sets forth information concerning our total capitalization, which is comprised of cash and
cash equivalents, secured debt, unsecured debt, lease liabilities and total equity (i) as of June 30, 2024, and (ii) as of
June 30, 2024, as adjusted to give effect to the completion of this offering and the application of the proceeds
therefrom, together with cash on hand of LATAM, to repay the Existing Term Loan B and redeem in full the 2027
Notes. This table should be read in conjunction with the section entitled “Summary—Summary Financial and Other
Operating Information” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference herein

from our Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and the 2023 Annual Report.

 As of June 30,
2024

(unaudited)

As of June 30,
2024, as
adjusted

 (U.S.$
thousands)

(U.S.$
thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1)  .....  1,853,359  1,642,482

Debt and lease liabilities(2)

Total secured debt  .....  3,732,362 3,598,862

Total unsecured debt  .....  151,921 151,921

Total lease liabilities  .....  3,274,268 3,274,268

Total debt and lease liabilities .....  7,158,551 7,025,051

Total equity  .....  528,071  386,698

Total capitalization(3) .....  7,686,622  7,411,749

(1) As adjusted amount includes the use of cash to pay the redemption premium on the 2027 Notes as well as

transaction fees and expenses.
(2) In addition to the debt and lease liabilities reflected in the table, as of the date of this offering memorandum, we

have unused commitments of U.S.$1,550.0 million under our Revolving Facilities. For more information about
these facilities, see “Summary—Recent Developments—Refinancing of Revolving Credit Facilities” and Notes

31(a) and 36(c) to our Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, which have been incorporated by
reference in this offering memorandum.